

## **ASX ANNOUNCEMENT**

Date 28 January 2020

Australian Securities Exchange Code: TBR

## **Board of Directors:**

Mr Otakar Demis Chairman Company Secretary

Mr Anton Billis
Managing Director

Mr Gordon Sklenka
Non-Executive Director

Mr Stephen Buckley

Joint Company Secretary

Suite G1, 49 Melville Parade South Perth WA 6151 T: +61 8 9474 2113 F: +61 8 9367 9386 E: tribune@tribune.com.au W: www.tribune.com.au

ABN: 11 009 341 539

## **EKJV Court Proceedings Update**

Tribune Resources Limited ("**Tribune**" or the "**Company**", ASX: TBR) advises that a hearing was held on 24 January 2020 at the Supreme Court of Western Australia for an interlocutory injunction by the Company.

The application for an injunction was to preserve the status quo pending a trial of the claims by Tribune against EKJV Management Pty Ltd ("**EKJVM**"), Northern Star (Kanowna) Pty Limited ("**Kanowna**") and Gilt-Edged Mining Pty Limited ("**GEM**") for breach of the terms of the East Kundana Joint Venture Agreement ("**EKJV Agreement**") and an associated, long-standing Ore Treatment Agreement ("**OTA**") for the processing of joint venture ore at the Kanowna Belle mill. EKJVM, Kanowna and GEM are all related corporate entities of Northern Star Resources Limited (ASX: NST).

At the hearing, the Northern Star Resources Group of Companies consented to the making of orders permitting Tribune to stockpile its share of surplus ore on the EKJV tenements until it could be removed for processing at third party facilities and offered undertakings in relation to mechanism for the construction of ore stockpiles.

Tribune will continue to update the market of any further developments, however cautions that it is not possible to predict the outcome of the proceedings at this stage.

This announcement has been authorised by the Board of Tribune Resources Limited.

## -ENDS-

Stephen Buckley Tribune Resources Limited E: stephen.buckley@tribune.com.au Ph: +61 8 9474 2113 Media and Broker enquiries Andrew Rowell Cannings Purple E: arowell@canningspurple.com.au Ph: +61 8 6314 6314